

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

IN RE: NATIONAL FOOTBALL  
LEAGUE PLAYERS' CONCUSSION  
INJURY LITIGATION

No. 2:12-md-02323-AB  
MDL No. 2323

Kevin Turner and Shawn Wooden,  
*on behalf of themselves and  
others similarly situated,*

Civil Action No. 2:14-cv-00029-AB

Plaintiffs,

v.

National Football League and  
NFL Properties, LLC,  
successor-in-interest to  
NFL Properties, Inc.,

Defendants.

THIS DOCUMENT RELATES TO:  
ALL ACTIONS

**OBJECTION TO JUNE 25, 2014 CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AND  
OPPOSITION TO MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF  
SEAN MOREY, ALAN FANCA, BEN HAMILTON, ROBERT ROYAL, RODERICK  
CARTWRIGHT, JEFF ROHRER, AND SEAN CONSIDINE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
I. Background of Objectors .....	2
II. The Class Action Complaint .....	5
III. The Initial Settlement .....	11
IV. The Revised Settlement .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. The Proposed Class Contains Internal Conflicts Rendering It Uncertifiable .....	19
A. The Revised Settlement Leaves Many Injured Class Members Uncompensated .....	20
B. The 75% Offsets Also Create a Conflict Within the Class .....	26
C. Class Members Who Played in NFL Europe Are Not Given Credit for the Seasons They Played There .....	28
II. Other Factors Call Into Question Whether the Settlement Can Be Approved as Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable .....	29
A. The Proposed Notice Is False and Misleading .....	29
B. The Settlement Establishes Unduly Burdensome Procedural Requirements That Will Effectively Deny Class Members Recovery .....	32
C. The Proposed Settlement Is Not the Product of Arm’s Length Negotiation .....	35
1. Intra-Class Conflict Suggests the Absence of an Arm’s Length Negotiation .....	36
2. The Attorneys’ Fee Provision Raises Concerns That Class Counsel Bargained Away Class Members’ Interests .....	37
3. The Role of Sub-Class Counsel and Representative Plaintiffs Is Unknown .....	38

4.	The Settlement Negotiation Process Has Lacked Transparency .....	39
D.	The Lack of Discovery Precludes Preliminary Approval of the Proposed Settlement .....	40
1.	Class Counsel Could Not Possibly Have Fulfilled Their Duties to the Class Without Taking Any Discovery .....	40
2.	Without Discovery, Neither the Court Nor the Class Members Can Assess the Settlement.....	42
3.	Discovery Would Have Allowed Class Counsel To Overcome – or at Least Understand – What They Claim Are “Significant Challenges and Obstacles in the Litigation” .....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)**CASES**

<i>Air Lines Stewards &amp; Stewardesses Ass'n, Local 550 v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 F.2d 101 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	31
<i>Allis-Chalmers Corp. v. Lueck</i> , 471 U.S. 202 (1985) .....	43
<i>Amchem v. Windsor Prods. Inc.</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997) .....	19, 23, 29
<i>Barani v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2014 WL 1389329 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2014) .....	42
<i>Barnes v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 984 F. Supp. 842 (E.D. Pa. 1997) .....	46
<i>In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	37
<i>Bogges v. Hogan</i> , 410 F. Supp. 433 (N.D. Ill. 1975) .....	31
<i>Bohus v. Beloff</i> , 950 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	45
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	39
<i>In re Cal. Micro Devices Sec. Litig.</i> , 168 F.R.D. 257 (N.D. Cal. 1996) .....	38
<i>Caterpillar, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987) .....	43
<i>Childers v. Power Line Equip. Rentals, Inc.</i> , 452 Pa. Super. 94 (1996) .....	46
<i>Ciccarelli v. Carey Can. Mines, Ltd.</i> , 757 F.2d 548 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	45
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va.</i> , 418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	39, 40
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Dry Max Pampers Litig.</i> , 724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	35
<i>Eubank v. Pella Corp.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2014 WL 2444388 (7th Cir. June 2, 2014) .....	32, 33, 35, 39
<i>Gates v. Rohm &amp; Haas Co.</i> , 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008) .....	42
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	<i>passim</i>

*Georgine v. Amchem Prods., Inc.*, 83 F.3d 610 (3d Cir. 1996) .....23

*Green v. Ariz. Cardinals Football Club, LLC*, No. 14-CV-461,  
2014 WL 1920468 (E.D. Mo. May 14, 2014) .....43, 44

*Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes*, 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir.).....31

*Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York*, 130 S.Ct. 983 (2010) .....44

*In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.*, 579 F.3d 241 (3d Cir. 2009).....25

*Jamison v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 375 F.2d 465 (3d Cir. 1967).....45

*Mehling v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.*, 246 F.R.D. 467 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....19

*Mest v. Cabot Corp.*, 449 F.3d 502 (3d Cir. 2006).....45

*Murphy v. Steeplechase Amusement Co.*, 250 N.Y. 479 (1929).....46

*In re Nat’l Football League Players’ Concussion Injury Litig.*,  
961 F. Supp. 2d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2014) ..... *passim*

*Nichols v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.*, No. 00-6222, 2005 WL 950616  
(E.D. Pa. Apr. 22, 2005) .....29, 31

*Olden v. Gardner*, 294 F. App’x 210 (6th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

*Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.*, 527 U.S. 815 (1999) .....29

*In re Pet Food Prods.*, 629 F.3d 333 (3d Cir. 2010).....28

*Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.*, 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999) .....25

*Pozza v. United States*, 324 F. Supp. 2d 709 (W.D. Pa. 2004).....47

*In re Processed Egg Prods. Antitrust Litig.*, 284 F.R.D. 249  
(E.D. Pa. 2012).....42

*In re Serzone Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 231 F.R.D. 221 (S.D. W. Va. 2005).....25

*Staub v. Proctor Hosp.*, 131 S.Ct. 1186 (2011) .....44

*Stipanovich v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.*, 210 Pa. Super. 98 (1967) .....46

*Vassalle v. Midland Funding LLC*, 708 F.3d 747 (6th Cir. 2013).....28

*Walter v. Hughes Commc’ns, Inc.*, No. 09-2136, 2011 WL 2650711  
(N.D. Cal. July 6, 2011).....35

*In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.*, 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....29

*Weinberger v. Great N. Nekoosa Corp.*, 925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991) .....37

*Williams v. Nat’l Football League*, 582 F.3d 863 (8th Cir. 2009).....44

*Williams v. Vukovich*, 720 F.2d 909 (6th Cir. 1983).....40

**STATUTES AND RULES**

Labor Management Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. § 141 *et seq.*.....43

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....29

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d) .....32

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....18

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. amend. V.....29, 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

A.C. McKee *et al.*, *The Spectrum of Disease in Chronic Traumatic Encephalopathy*, 136 *Brain: A Journal of Neurology* 43 (2012).....9, 10, 11, 21, 22

Ann C. McKee *et al.*, *Chronic Traumatic Encephalopathy in Athletes: Progressive Tauopathy After Repetitive Head Injury*, 68 *J. Neuropathology & Experimental Neurology* 709 (2009) .....10

Associated Press, *NFL, Ex-Players Agree to \$765M Settlement in Concussions Suit*, NFL.com (Aug. 29, 2013 12:42 PM), <http://www.nfl.com/news/story/0ap1000000235494/article/nfl-explayers-agree-to-765m-settlement-in-concussions-suit> .....12, 31

Barry D. Jordan, *The Clinical Spectrum of Sport-Related Traumatic Brain Injury*, 9 *Nature Reviews Neurology* 222 (2013) .....9, 21

Brent Schrottenboer, *NFL Takes Aim at \$25 Billion, but at What Price?*, USA Today (Feb. 5, 2014 1:42 PM EST), <http://www.usatoday.com/story/sports/nfl/super/2014/01/30/super-bowl-nfl-revenue-denver-broncos-seattle-seahawks/5061197/> .....35

Christine M. Baugh *et al.*, *Chronic Traumatic Encephalopathy: Neurodegeneration Following Repetitive Concussive and Subconcussive Brain Trauma*, *Brain Imaging and Behavior* 3 (May 3, 2012) .....10

Dan McGrath, *Illinois Eye Institute Project Aims to Identify CTE in the Living*, Chicago Sun-Times (June 14, 2014 4:35 PM), <http://www.suntimes.com/sports/28048920-419/illinois-eye-institute-project-aims-to-identify-cte-in-the-living.html#.U7QLlvldVIQ>.....10

Daniel Kaplan, *Goodell Sets Revenue Goal of \$25 Billion by 2027 for NFL*, Sports Business Journal (Apr. 5, 2010), [http://www.sportsbusinessdaily.com/Journal/Issues/2010/04/20100405/This-Weeks-News/Goodell-Sets-Revenue-Goal-Of-\\$25B-By-2027-For-NFL.aspx](http://www.sportsbusinessdaily.com/Journal/Issues/2010/04/20100405/This-Weeks-News/Goodell-Sets-Revenue-Goal-Of-$25B-By-2027-For-NFL.aspx).....35

Des Toups, *How Many Times Will You Crash Your Car?*, Forbes (July 27, 2011 6:50 PM), <http://www.forbes.com/sites/moneybuilder/2011/07/27/how-many-times-will-you-crash-your-car/> .....26

Don Banks, *Former Players: Devil Is in the Details with NFL Concussion Settlement*, Sports Illustrated (Aug. 23, 2013), <http://www.si.com/nfl/2013/08/29/nfl-concussion-lawsuit-settlement-player-reaction-kevin-mawae> .....15

Eddie Matz, *Stick Route*, ESPN The Magazine (Nov. 28, 2011), [http://espn.go.com/nfl/story/\\_/id/7243606/nfl-players-tony-romo-ronde-barber-rely-new-painkiller-toradol](http://espn.go.com/nfl/story/_/id/7243606/nfl-players-tony-romo-ronde-barber-rely-new-painkiller-toradol) .....27

Erin D. Bigler, *Neuropsychology and Clinical Neuroscience of Persistent Post-Concussive Syndrome*, 14 J. Int’l Neuropsychological Soc’y 1 (2008).....7, 9, 27

Frontline, Transcript of *League of Denial: The NFL’s Concussion Crisis*, <http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/sports/league-of-denial/transcript-50/> .....22

James F. Burke *et al.*, *Traumatic Brain Injury May Be an Independent Risk Factor for Stroke*, 81 Neurology 1 (2013).....27

Jason M. Breslow, *Judge Rejects \$765 Million NFL Concussion Settlement*, Frontline (Jan. 14, 2014 3:59 PM), <http://www.pbs.org/wgbh/pages/frontline/sports/league-of-denial/judge-rejects-765-million-nfl-concussion-settlement/> .....31

Kyle Wagner, *Can Science See Inside an NFL Player’s Skull Before It’s Too Late?*, Deadspin (June 21, 2012 9:00 AM), <http://regressing.deadspin.com/5920006/can-science-see-inside-an-nfl-players-skull-before-its-too-late>.....10

L. Brandeis, *Other People’s Money* (Nat’l Home Library Found. Ed. 1933) .....39

L. Elaine Halchin, *Former NFL Players: Disabilities, Benefits, and Related Issues*, Congressional Research Service (Apr. 8, 2008) .....34

M. Maruyama *et al.*, *Imaging of Tau Pathology in a Tauopathy Mouse Model and in Alzheimer Patients Compared to Normal Controls*, 79 *Neuron* 1094 (2013) ..... 10

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.61 (4th ed. 2004)..... 18

Mark Hollmer, *Alzheimer’s Diagnosis May Gain from PET Imaging of Tau Proteins*, *FierceDiagnostics* (Sept. 20, 2013), <http://www.fiercediagnostics.com/story/alzheimers-diagnosis-may-gain-pet-imaging-tau-proteins/2013-09-20>..... 10

Michael Leahy, *The Pain Game*, *Washington Post Magazine* (Feb. 3, 2008)..... 34

Michael O’Keefe, *Still Plenty of Skeptics After NFL Reaches New Deal with Players to Settle Concussion-Related Lawsuit*, *New York Daily News* (June 28, 2014 11:40 AM), <http://www.nydailynews.com/sports/football/score-nfl-deny-issues-article-1.1847588> ..... 34

Michael Rosenberg, *“Permanently Disabled,” Harrison Fighting for Benefits NFL Took Away*, *Sports Illustrated* (Jan. 29, 2014), <http://www.si.com/nfl/2014/01/29/dwight-harrison-nfl-pension>..... 34

Nathaniel Penn, *The Violent Life and Sudden Death of Junior Seau*, *GQ Magazine* (Sept. 2003), <http://www.gq.com/entertainment/sports/201309/junior-seau-nfl-death-concussions-brain-injury>..... 11

National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health, *Brain and Nervous System Disorders Among NFL Players* (Jan. 2013), [http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/pgms/worknotify/pdfs/NFL\\_Notification\\_02.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/pgms/worknotify/pdfs/NFL_Notification_02.pdf)..... 22

Neal Emery, *How to Diagnose a Battered Brain Before It’s Too Late*, *The Atlantic* (May 8, 2012), <http://www.theatlantic.com/health/archive/2012/05/how-to-diagnose-a-battered-brain-before-its-too-late/256877/>..... 9

NFL Concussion Class Settlement (May 1, 2014), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=9EWNBNgMoEk>..... 31

Pablo S. Torre, *How (and Why) Athletes Go Broke*, *Sports Illustrated* (Mar. 23, 2009), <http://sportsillustrated.cnn.com/vault/2009/03/23/105789480/how-and-why-athletes-go-broke>..... 33

Patrick Hruby, *Show Us Some Math*, *Sportsonearth.com* (Jan. 20, 2014), <http://www.sportsonearth.com/article/66858180/the-nfls-concussion-deal-may-not-cover-all-former-players-with-cte#!7gQFt>..... 39

Patrick Hruby, *Raw Deal*, *Sportsonearth.com* (Jan. 10, 2014), <http://www.sportsonearth.com/article/66471614/nfl-concussion-settlement-inadequate#!7gQc9> ..... 31



Paul Solotaroff, *Dave Duerson: The Ferocious Life and Tragic Death of a Super Bowl Star*, *Men’s Journal* (May 2011), <http://www.mensjournal.com/magazine/dave-duerson-the-ferocious-life-and-tragic-death-of-a-super-bowl-star-20121002> ..... 11

Press Release, *NFL, Retired Players Resolve Concussion Litigation*, Irell & Manella LLP, <http://static.nfl.com/static/content/public/photo/2013/08/29/0ap2000000235504.pdf> ..... 12

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)..... 45

Robert A. Stern *et al.*, *Clinical Presentation of Chronic Traumatic Encephalopathy*, 81 *Neurology* 1122 (2013)..... 11

Roche, *FDA-Mandated Warning Label for Toradol*, [http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda\\_docs/label/2013/019645s0191bl.pdf](http://www.accessdata.fda.gov/drugsatfda_docs/label/2013/019645s0191bl.pdf)..... 8, 27

Ryan Wilson, *NFL Paid Roger Goodell \$35.1 Million Last Year*, CBSsports.com (Feb. 14, 2014 3:25 PM), <http://www.cbssports.com/nfl/eye-on-football/24443392/report-nfl-paid-roger-goodell-351-million-last-year> ..... 35
